
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
30 October 2019 

 
 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 
 

Committee Room 5, Ground Floor, Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
  
 

Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

 
Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of B & M 
Retail Limited, Unit 223A, 44 - 45 Dudley Road, Wolverhampton, WV1 3ER 

(Pages 3 - 50) 
 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub - Committee 
30 October 2019 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a 

Premises Licence in respect of B & M Retail 
Limited, Unit 223A, 44 - 45 Dudley Street, 
Mander Centre, City Centre, 
Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV1 3ER 

  

Wards affected St Peters 

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services  

Accountable employee Debra Craner 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 556055 

Debra.Craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 
1. To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence.  

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The application was received on 09 September 2019 from B & M Retail Limited for a 

premises licence in respect of B & M Retail Limited, Unit 223A, 44 - 45 Dudley Street, 
Mander Centre, City Centre, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV1 3ER. A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 The premises are in St Peter’s ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.3 The application is in respect of sale/supply of alcohol off the premises.   
 
2.4  This premises is situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the policy and the 

area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
2.5 It is the understanding of the Licensing Authority that the application for this premises 

licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has also been complied with.  

 
2.6 All Responsible Authorities have been consulted on this application. 

 

2.7 Relevant representations have been received from: 

 

 Licensing Authority 

 Public Health  

 Other Persons 
 

2.8 Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 4 to 9.  
 
2.9 The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to  
 attend the hearing. 
 
2.10  The applicant’s solicitor has provided a document detailing additional steps and 

conditions to promote the licensing objectives, this document is attached at appendix 10. 
 
3.0 Policy Implications 
 
3.1  On 3 April 2015 the Statement of Licensing Policy was revised to give effect to the 

Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in four new areas of the City. This decision supported 
the view that the number, type and density of premises selling alcohol for consumption 
and/or late-night refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City was causing 
problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact on the 
licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3.2  The effect of this CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of 
the sale or supply of alcohol and/or late-night refreshment for new Premises Licences 
Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of 
existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates where the premises are situated 
in the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused. 

 
3.3 Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 

impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating 
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences 
in the Cumulative Impact Zones). 
 

3.4  To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.3 above, the applicant is expected to 
demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already 

 being experienced and not therefore have an adverse impact in the Licensing Objectives. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 
4.1  There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations in this 

report. The fee for this application is £635.00 and is non-refundable. The fees and 
charges in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was 

noted by the Licensing Committee on 20 March 2019. [KP/10102019/G]  

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 
5.1 Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 

function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely: - 
 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) Public safety; 
(c) The prevention of public nuisance; 
(d) The protection of children from harm. 
 

5.2  The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must 
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application. 
 

5.3  Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and 
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy statement which includes a cumulative 
impact policy. 
 

5.4  Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides the Licensing Authority with the power to 
grant an application, subject to conditions, where appropriate 
 

5.5  In order for the Cumulative Impact Policy to be relevant to this application the Sub- 
Committee: 
 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
I. Should be satisfied it applies due to: 

 
(a) Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone; 
(b) Licensable activity applied for at the premises is to include sale of alcohol 

or late-night refreshment and is; 
(c)The likelihood that the activity will have an impact on the crime and disorder 

or prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. 
And where the Cumulative Impact Policy is deemed to apply: 

 
II. Should refuse an application based upon the Cumulative Impact Policy unless 

suffici
[...]

modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact for example increases in 
hours or capacity) where the premises are situated in one of the Cumulative Impact 
Zones will be refused.   

 
 To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show through the 

operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting evidence that the 
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced.  This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new 
licences in the Cumulative Impact Zones. 

 
 The Cumulative Impact Policy will not be used to revoke an existing licence or 

certificate and will not be applicable to the review of existing licences. 
 

Page 32



Wolverhampton City Council 
Asset Management 

Civic Centre 
St Peters Square 
Wolverhampton 

WV1 1RL

Plan Produced
18.9.2019

Scale 1:7,789

IMAGINe - Powered by

Page 1 of 1Map Output

18/09/2019http://vs249/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=Overview&ClientVersi...

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 

 
 

 

 

From: Elaine Moreton <Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk>  
Sent: 07 October 2019 13:59 
To: Timothy Omodeni2 <Timothy.Omodeni2@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Cc: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; Debra Craner <Debra.Craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: New PREM, B&M Retail Limited, Dudley Street, Mander Centre, WV1 3NB - PRE1393 
 
Sensitivity: PROTECT 
 
 
 
Dear Tim,  
 
I write on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority to make formal 
representations to the above application for a new premises licence as the premises falls within 
Wolverhampton City Centre C.I.Z. 
 
There is a rebuttable presumption that applications within a C.I.Z will be refused unless the 
applicant can demonstrate that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives; Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nusance, Protection 
of Children from Harm and Public Safety. 
 
The application has requested the sale/supply of alcohol off the premises between 07:00 to 23:00 
hours, Monday to Sunday, this raises concern for the Licensing Authority as the premises is 
situated within an area where a Public Space Protection Order is in place.  
 
Generalised conditions have been suggested by the applicant’s solicitor which do not address the 
concerns regarding the alcohol-related anti-social behaviour within the area and therefore further 
clarity is required within the operating schedule to rebut the presumption of none grant.  
 
Regards 
Elaine Moreton 
Section Leader  
Tel. Office: 01902 552772 
 
E-mail: Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 

From: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk>  
Sent: 09 September 2019 14:32 

Page 35

envh543_3
Text Box
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 

 
 
 
 

 

From: Parpinder Singh  
Sent: 07 October 2019 14:18 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Cc: Amy Baker <Amy.Baker@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; Elaine Moreton <Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: New PREM, B&M Retail Limited, Dudley Street, Mander Centre, WV1 3NB - PRE1393 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

 

Dear Timothy 
 
Please see attached representation from Public Health. Thankyou 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Parpinder Singh 
Principal Public Health Specialist 
Tel. Office: 01902 555475 
 
E-mail: Parpinder.Singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 37

envh543_4
Text Box
Appendix 5



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



1

From: noreplyweb@wolverhampton.gov.uk on behalf of City Of Wolverhampton Council 
<noreplyweb@wolverhampton.gov.uk>

Sent: 30 September 2019 10:15
To: Licensing
Subject: Public Notice Objection received

Your details 

Name 

Customer name 
Ms Helen Lewis 

Address 

Customer address 
 

 
 

Premises details 

Name/Address of premises 
B&M Ret
[...]
uncil. No contractual commitment is intended to arise from this email or attachments.  

Page 48



B&M, UNIT 223A, 44-45 DUDLEY STREET, THE MANDER CENTRE, WOLVERHAMPTON 

ADDITIONAL STEPS/CONDITIONS TO PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 

INTRODUCTION 

B&M has 518 stores in England & Wales and 501 stores are licensed for the sale of alcohol (the 

remainder are generally not licensed due to a planning restriction or covenant on the site). 

B&Ms range of alcohol is limited in scope, in this case 16 bays out of 519 at the Dudley Street store.   

Alcoholic drinks are primarily wines, beers and ciders but with a very limited range of spirits.  

Crucially, alcohol at B&M is sold at ambient temperature and there are no refrigerated display 

cabinets.  As such, beers, wines and ciders are not sold to be drunk immediately, but complimentary 

to a purchase of food and other goods. 

Price point for alcoholic drinks (established by surveys in England and Scotland) indicate that whilst 

B&M is a discount retailer, it does not discount alcohol.  Alcohol is generally priced at a level above 

leading supermarkets.  Alcohol is not a loss-leader at B&M.   

B&M works with the police and licensing authorities nationally to promote the licensing objectives.  It 

will happily de-list an item or a range of alcohol if requested to do so, where the sale of alcohol risks 

undermining the licensing objectives.   

B&M stores generally open 08.30 to 20.00 Monday to Saturday and 10.30 to 16.30 on Sundays, with 

extended opening hours in the run up to Christmas.  To avoid having to apply for TENS for Christmas, 

extended hours for licensing are applied for at all stores.  Similarly, whilst Sunday trading legislation 

currently restricts opening hours on Sundays, to avoid having to vary licences if the permitted Sunday 

trading hours are changed, extended trading on Sunday is applied for.  B&M confirms that it complies 

with all Sunday trading restrictions and will not open or sell alcohol outside of those permitted hours. 

B&Ms age verification and till prompt system for preventing underage sales are thorough and 

considered to be the best in class in the retail industry. 

OBJECTIONS TO APPLICATION 

B&M acknowledges that its new store in Wolverhampton sits within the City Centre Cumulative 

Impact Area (CIA).  B&M notes that the current Policy creates a rebuttable presumption that an 

application for a new off-licence will be refused within the CIA.   

B&M is aware of objections to this application from Public Health, the Licensing Authority and four 

residents.  No objection has been made by the Police. 

Objections relate to concerns about: 

• The hours applied for to sell alcohol (07.00 to 23.00, 7 days a week) 

• B&M being attractive to street drinkers 

• Increased risk of disorder and nuisance 

• Children buying alcohol  

• Anti-social behaviour and drunkenness in the streets 

• Cheap alcohol 

• Saturation of licensed premises within the CIA 

Page 49

envh543_9
Text Box
Appendix 10



COMMENTS ON OBJECTIONS 

B&M notes the objections that have been made to its licensing application. 

B&M is prepared to modify its application to take account of (some of) the very valid concerns raised.  

It is prepared to modify its licensing hours and to add additional conditions to its licence application, 

in order to ensure that granting the licence would not undermine the licensing objectives.  However, 

it would point out that its alcohol is sold to be consumed at home.  It is not cooled for immediate 

consumption.  It is prepared to restrict high ABV products which are attractive to street drinkers.  In 

light of these revisions, it does not believe that granting the licence would add to cumulative impact 

in the CIA.  If it were the case that B&M stores undermine the licensing objectives, its stores would be 

subject to review in many of the towns and cities where it trades (including within a number of 

cumulative impact zones, such as Blackpool).  This is not the case.     

B&M also notes the objection made by Public Health, although the spatial map referred to provides a 

link to “gambling premises licences” in the footnote, so it has not been possible to verify if this data is 

correct.  If the data shown in the map shows all alcohol licensed premises, this includes both on and 

off licensed premises.  A more accurate comparison would be a map showing all off licensed premises 

within the CIA to establish whether there is any level of saturation.  Public Health is requested to 

provide a map showing details of off-licences only within the CIA. 

PROPOSED REVISIONS TO LICENCE APPLICATION 

• Hours for sale of alcohol to be restricted to 08.30 to 20.00. 

 

• There are to be no single can sales of lagers, beers or ciders. 

 

• Sales of alcohol are not to include any super strength lagers, beers or ciders where strength 

exceeds 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume).  This restriction shall not apply in respect of specialist 

branded, premium priced products – such as craft ales, local or micro-brewery specialist 

products, boxed gifts or national celebratory or commemorative beer, lager or cider. 

 

• A full time security guard will be employed at the premises (and on duty during peak trading 

hours). 

 

CONCLUSION 

In light of these revisions B&M would ask the objectors to accept that the opening of its store will not 

undermine the licensing objectives in the CIA and that the Premises Licence application should be 

granted.   

     

 

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of B & M Retail Limited, Unit 223A, 44 - 45 Dudley Road, Wolverhampton, WV1 3ER
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Cumulative Impact Policy
	Appendix 4 - Licensing Authority Representations
	Appendix 5 - Public Health Representations
	Appendix 6 - Other Persons Representations
	Appendix 7 - Other Persons R

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Wednesday, 30 October 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 30 October 2019 
 

 
 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 
 
Premises Licence Applicant: 
Richard Williams   Solicitor for B&M Retail Limited 
Simon Smith     Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Elaine Moreton    Licensing Authority 
Jamie Annakin   Public Health 
Michelle Smith-Doughty   Public Health (observing) 
 
 
Employees 
Mark Willingham    Solicitor 
Donna Cope     Democratic Services Officer 
Elizabeth Gregg    Senior Licensing & Compliance Officer 
James Griffiths   Licensing & Compliance Officer (observing) 

 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Wednesday, 30 October 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
The Chair stated that all four members of the public that had submitted 
representations were known to him from his membership of an organisation which 
they were also members of. He explained however that this would not be an issue as 
the hearing today was not a political matter. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of B & M 
Retail Limited, Unit 223A, 44 - 45 Dudley Road, Wolverhampton, WV1 3ER 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of B&M Retail Limited, Unit 223A, 
44-45 Dudley Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 3ER was considered following 
representations received from Public Health, Licensing Authority and Other Persons. 
 
The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. All 
parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
Elizabeth Gregg, Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer, provided an outline of the 
application and confirmed that the premises was situated within a Cumulative Impact 
Zone (CIZ). 
 
Mr Richard Williams, Solicitor, representing B&M Retail Limited (Applicant), 
confirmed that the summary provided was accurate. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present the application. 
 
Mr Richard Williams, Solicitor, representing the Applicant, did so as per Appendix 1 
of the report. He acknowledged the representations received and presented the 
supporting information and proposed revisions to the application as per Appendix 10 
of the report. Mr Williams stated that he was fully confident, due to the measures in 
place and excellent business operation, that the four Licensing Objectives would not 
be undermined if the licence was granted.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Mr Williams in 
relation to his submission. 
 
Mr Williams and Mr Simon Smith, proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), 
responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Mrs Elaine 
Moreton did so as per Appendix 4 of the report. She stated that most of her concerns 
had been addressed and requested the following conditions be added to the 
premises licence: 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 4 

1. CCTV shall be made available to any Responsible Authority on request; 

2. A full time SIA approved security guard will be employed at the premises at peak 
trading hours; 

3. Staff will undergo three monthly refresher training in security awareness which 

will be documented, and records made available to any Responsible Authority on 

request; 

4. An electronic refusal log will be maintained and made available to any 

Responsible Authority on request; 

5. The PSPO (Public Spaces Protection Order) notice provided by the Licencing 

Authority shall be displayed prominently on the premises visible from outside the 

store advising that police have powers to seize alcohol; 

6. There are to be no single can sales of lagers, beers or ciders and these will only 

be sold in multipacks of four or more. 

 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Licensing 
Authority in relation to its submission. Elaine Moreton provided responses to 
questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited Public Health to make representations. 
 
Jamie Annakin, Principal Public Health Specialist, did so as per Appendix 5 of the 
report. 
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Public Health on its 
submission. Jamie Annakin provided responses to questions 
asked. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. 
 
All parties present made a final statement. 
 
All interested parties, with the exception of the Solicitor and the Democratic Services 
Officer, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter. 
 
All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out by the Solicitor. 
  
Resolved: 
The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee had taken note of all written concerns raised 

in respect of the application for a premises licence for B&M Retail Limited, Unit 223A, 

44-45 Dudley Street, City Centre, Wolverhampton WV1 3ER. They listened to the 

arguments of those who had spoken at the hearing, both for and against the 

application. 

The Sub-Committee had considered the written and spoken representations from the 

Applicant, the Licensing Authority as the Responsible Authority and Public Health in 

relation to the Cumulative Impact Policy and relevant Licensing Objectives. The 

Licensing Authority and Public Health had confirmed that the application was for a 

premises in a CIZ.    



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 4 

The Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision was to grant the application as applied for, 

subject to the below amendments as conditions to the licence: 

1. Hours for sale of alcohol to be restricted to 08.30 to 20.00;  

2. There are to be no single can sales of lagers, beers or ciders and these will only 

be sold in multipacks of four or more; 

3. Sales of alcohol are not to include any super strength lagers, beers or ciders 

where strength exceeds 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume). This restriction shall not 

apply in respect of specialist branded, premium priced products such as craft 

ales, local or micro-brewery specialist products, boxed gifts or national 

celebratory or commemorative beer, lager or cider; 

4. A full time SIA approved security guard will be employed at the premises at peak 

trading hours subject to risk assessment;   

5. The CCTV shall be made available to any Responsible Authority on request; 

6. Staff will undergo three monthly refresher training in security awareness which 

will be documented, and records made available to any Responsible Authority on 

request; 

7. An electronic refusal log will be maintained and made available to any 

Responsible Authority on request; 

8. The PSPO (Public Spaces Protection Order) notice provided by the Licencing 

Authority shall be displayed prominently on the premises visible from outside the 

store advising that police have powers to seize alcohol. 

 

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the Cumulative Impact Policy applies to 

these premises and that therefore there was a rebuttable presumption of non-grant. 

In considering all of the submissions and all of the circumstances of the application, 

the legislation and the s218 guidance, the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the 

Applicant had rebutted the presumption of non-grant through its proposed Operating 

Schedule and the proposed conditions and those set out above. 

It was considered by the Sub-Committee that the aforementioned conditions should 

be attached in support of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 

prevention of public nuisance, and protection of children from harm Licencing 

Objectives.  

Finally, such conditions as were specified on/or consistent with the Operating 

Schedule will be attached to the Licence together with any mandatory conditions as 

require by the Licensing Act 

All parties have a right of Appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 

this decision.  

A copy of the written decision would be forwarded to all parties. 
 


